CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

March 7, 2014

Gordon Allan Hall, R.A.
C/o Nick Pirkl

Design 2 Function, LLC
P.O. Box 93368
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Hans Wittler Automotive, 121 Elizabeth St. NE, Traffic Circulation Layout,
Architect’s Stamp dated 3-5-14 (K21-D034)

Dear Mr. Pirkl,

The TCL submittal received 3-6-14 is approved for Building Permit. The plan is stamped and
signed as approved. A copy of this plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans.
Please keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation.
Public infrastructure or work done within City Right-of-Way shown on these plans is for

information only and is not part of approval. A separate DRC and/or other appropriate
permits are required to construct these items.

PO Box 1293 If a temporary CO Is needed, a copy of the original TCL that was stamped as approved by the “
City will be needed. This plan must include a statement that identifies the outstanding items i
that need to be constructed or the items that have not been built in “substantial compliance,” '

as well as the signed and dated stamp of a NM registered architect or engineer. Submit this

Albuquerque TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the
Development Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Building.

When the site is completed and a final C.O. is requested, use the original City
New Mexico 87103 stamped approved TCL for certification. A NM registered architect or engineer must
stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with indicating that the development
was built in “substantial compliance” with the TCL. Submit this certification TCL with
a completed Drainage and Transporiation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the
Development Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Building.

www.cabq.gov

* o Please provide the Permanent Sidewalk Easement with C.O. request.’

g -

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to

Building Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call Building
Safety at 924-3306.

?ely, Z(

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.

Development Review Services
C: File

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque
New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

OF ALBUQUERQUE

June 2, 2014

Joseph J. Casares Jr., PE
JCII Group, LLC

7225 Arenoso PI NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120

Re:  Wittler Auto Improvements, 121 Elizabeth St. NE
Request Permanent C.O. - Accepted
Engineer’s Stamp dated: 8-28-13 (E12D003A)
Certification dated: 5-09-14

Dear Mr. Casares,

Based on the Certification received 5/29/2014, the site is acceptable for release of a
Certificate of Occupancy by Hydrology.

Hydrology 1s asking for an electronic copy, in .pdf format, of this certification for our Y
records. This certification can be e-mailed to: rracl @cabg.gov.

£
If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695 or Rudy Rael at 924-3977.
Sipcerely,
Rita Harmon, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Review Services
RR/RH
C: CO Clerk—Katrina Sigala
email |
R

7
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City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division
- DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

a (REV 02/2013) ' 2/ DP35L
Project Title: Hans Wittler Automotive Building Permit#. City Drainage #: j@#

DRB#: EPCH#: Work Order#.
Legal Description: Lot H, Longfield Addn
City Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuqueruge, NM 87123

Engineering Firm: g/c;z _2/ L - Contact: 7 )( zf
Address:

™

Phone#; Fax#; E-mail:
Owner: Hans Wittler Automotive Contact: Roger Wittler
Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuguerque, NM 87123
Phone#: 5(05-294-7684 Fax#: 505-296-2394 E-mail: rwittler@comcast.net
Architect: Design 2 Function, LLC Contact; Nick Pirkl
Address: P.Q. Box 93368. Albuguergue, NM 87199
Phone#: 5(5-823-6481 Fax#: 505-823-6481 E-mail: nick@d?2fllc.com
Surveyor: TM Surveying, INC. Contact: T1m Martinez
Address: 1130 La Vega Rd Bosque Farms, NM 87068
Phone#: S505-869-0711 Fax#: 505-869-0499 E-mail: tmsurv(@aol.com

—— — 5
Contractor: InsightConstrucion ~~~~~~  ~~~ Contact Damian Chimenti
Address: 3909 12th Street Albuguerque, NM 87107 9
Phone#: 505-888-7927 Fax#: E-mail: damian@insightnm.com
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: o CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:

DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

DRAINAGE PLAN I1st SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APRR

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT A
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY)
CLOMR/LOMR

¥ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANC
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANC
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPR

LTI ]

_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL ____ SO-19 APPROVAL

_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ~ ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
~ SO-19 WORK ORDER APPROVAL _____ ESCCERT. ACCEPTANCE
_____ OTHER (SPECIFY) GRADING CERTIFICATION ___ OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes X No Copy Provided

DATE SUBMITTED: March 6. 2014 By: Nick Pirkl

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, an

scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin

Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans

Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres

Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including ¥
project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

el el

v



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV 02/2013) -

Project Title: Hans Wittler Automotive Building Permit #: City Drainage #: / OZD 03 T
DRB#: EPC#: . Work Order#:

Legal Description: Lot H, Longfield Addn

City Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuqueruge, NM 87123

Engineering Firm: Contact:

Address:

Phone#: Fax#; E-mail:

Owner: Hans Wittler Automotive Contact: Roger Wittler

Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuquerque, NM 87123

Phone#: 5(05-294-7684 Fax#: 505-296-2394 E-mail: rwittler(@comcast.net

Architect: Design 2 Function, LL.C Contact: Nick Pirkl

Address: P.0O. Box 93368, Albuguerque, NM 87199

Phone#: 5035-823-6481 Fax#: 505-823-6481 E-mail: nick@d2fllc.com

Surveyor: TM Surveying, INC. Contact: Tim Martinez

Address: 1130 La Vega Rd Bosque Farms, NM 87068

Phonet#: 505-869-0711 Fax#: 505-869-0499 E-mail: tmsurv@aol.com

Contractor: Insight Construction Contact: Damian Chimenti

Address: 3900 12th Street Albugquerque, NM 87107

Phone#: S505-888-7927 Fax#: E-mail: damian@insightmn.com

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL .

?

e
:
%
:
:
w/
=

_____ CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN ____S.DEV.FOR BLDG. PERMIT A

___ GRADING PLAN ___SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

~_ EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)  FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

~ ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) ____CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANQ}

~__ CLOMR/LOMR ~ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANC

X TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) ~ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPRQV2

_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

_____ ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) ~ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL  SO-19 APPROVAL

~ ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) ____PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL _____ ESCPERMIT APPROVAL
____S0-19 ______WORK ORDER APPROVAL _____ ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
~__ OTHER (SPECIFY) _____GRADING CERTIFICATION ____ OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: ~_Yes X No  CopyProvided

DATE SUBMITTED: March 6. 2014 By: Nick Pirkl

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (§) acres

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more

4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including
project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT — Development & Building Services

August 30, 2013
Richard J. Berry, Mayor

Joseph Casares, Jr., P.E.

JCII Group

7225 Areneso

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120

Dear Mr. Casares:

RE: Hans-Wittler Auto Addition, 121 Elizabeth St. NE File K21-D034
Grading and Drainage Plan for Building Permit PE Stamp: 8/28/13

Dear Mr. Casares,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received August 29, 2013, the above
referenced Grading and Drainage Plan is approved for Building Permit.

PO Box 1293  Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the Building Permit, construction sets prior to
requesting sign-oif by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, an Engineer’s Certification of the As-Built
Albuquerque o5 4ins and drainage at the site, will be required, per the DPM checklist (Chapter 22).

If you have questions, please contact me by email at grolson@cabg.gov, or telephone
New Mexico 8710905-924-3994.

- Sincerely, % | / _
WWW.CAb(.gov . & -g’a / 3
Ay £

Gregory R. Olson, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Orig:  Drainage file K21-D034
c.pdf  Addressee via Email: JClIGroup@ gmail.com

1 of 1
K21D034_approvalLTR_BP_2013AUG28

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



<, Loy

JCIl Group, LLC
Albuquerque, New Mexico
Phone: 505-264-6918

JCIIGroup@qgmail.com

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date: 8-28-2013 JCIHl Job#: 113.102
_To: Greg Olsen, Sr.Engineer _From: JoeCasares
COA Hydrology - Planning/DRS _ B Re: Re-submittal for Hans-Whittler

Plaza del SoI 600 Second NW
Albuquerque, NM 87103

505-924-3981
WE ARE SENDING YOU

[1 Shop drawingsd Prints ﬁ Plans [1 Samples 1 Specifications
3 Copy of letter {3 Change order O Reports O Other

Copies

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

| Fi For approval EI Approved as submitted [] for distribution
[ For your use [l Approved as noted L] Returned to Owner
{1 As requested [0 Returned for corrections
[J For review and comment [J Other

REMARKS: For question please call: Joe @ 264-6918 or email JCliIiGroup@gmail.com

COPY TO: ' SIGNED:M -
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Olson, Greg

From: Olson, Greg

Sent:  Friday, August 16, 2013 4:56 PM
To: 'Joe Casares Jr

Cc:  Olson, Greg; B_iazar, Shahab

Subject: K21-D034 Hans-Wittler Automotive Addition - 6/17/13 Seal Date
Mr. Casares, | '

Per my phone message, this date, | have been reviewing your Grade and Drain submittal for the subject site, and
have the following concerns:

1. The volume of the pond in Area C does not seem to total the 1,032 cf that you indicate. | get closer to 635
cf. The southern portion is only 1’ deep.

2. |s the southeastern, 8' wrought iron, perimeter fence intended to be in the 2' deep retention pond ?

3. s it possible to route more of the Area B flows through curb openings to the northern swale, before
discharging from the site?

4. Shahab Biazar indicated to me that he previously requested that you provide documentation of the

discharge rights or drainage easements at the historic outfall from the NW corner of the site. This
documentation was not included in this submittal. Please provide verification.

| apologize that | will be out of the office until Wednesday morning, 8/21.
Since this submittal has been in our system since early July, | will commit to responding to any resubmittal within

a few days of receipt.
Please send me an email or call with any questions, and to alert me if you resubmit through normal channels.

Sincerely,
Greg Olson, P.E.
Sr. Engineer, Hydrology
Planning/DRS

505-924-3981

8/16/2013



ENGINEERING FIRM: %\ Curata p

DATE SUBMITTED: ___/ ZS’ Z o012

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHE

Au.to Ml

PROJECT TITLE: & ~ f AL
DRB#: EPC#:

CITY ADDRESS:

EGEIVE

LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION

7ZONE MAP: K-2| [ DDS g
'WORK ORDER¥:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _one Track of lawnd 5\ Tugke wihin  SZ%, TiON 2HE

 CONTACT: Jdec AAmm.r

ADDRESS: TZ2T Al

PHONE: SOL -7 104 *LAIE

CITY, STATE: Alﬁﬂi wdnne AN Rz ZIP CODE: IR
OWNER Howns =\ ),11:_1,_-/.5 - CONTACT: _
ADDRESS: m Clizebith st WF PHONE: B
CITY, STATE: “5-“.%? mi VIRINY ZIP CODE: - }
ARCHITECT: e | _ CONTACT: Nde. Airkl
ADDRESS: PO Cox 133(e Y ___ PHONE: _50&— 23~ (,im '
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
SURVEYOR: an i S CONTACT: M@@
ADDRESS: PHONE: -
CITY, STATE: ZIPCODE:
___ CONTACT: M;_c_hm

CONTRACTOR: J.ns%&l:- Conc el on
. ADDRESS: 12 th  STreet

CITY, STATE: AW AJAN ZIP CODE:

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.:

_____ PHONE:_59S—s26 ~ajpud

é DRAINAGE REPORT . o
DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL

_ DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN

S.DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL

_GRADING PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN |
ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY)
CLOMR/LOMR

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT

Z BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) |
ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN)
OTHER (SPECIFY)

_ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL /

| WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:

YES B
___NO
COPY PROVIDED

SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

WORK ORDER APPROVAL

OTHER (SPECIFY) _* D @

~ "
>

o

py: A Cacares .

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature,
location and scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be

requlred based on the following:

1. .~ Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans.
... 2. . Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres.
... 3. .. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more. & O

—






City of Albuquerque Planning Department

One Stop Shop - Development and Building Services
08/30/2013 Issued By: E08375 204860 '

————y—— s T

~ PermitNumber: 2013 060 146 .- Category Code 970

Application Number:  13REV-60146, Review:Drain Plan-Lomr-Traffic Impact
~ Address: |

" Location Description: 121 ELIZABETH

Project Number: null

- Applicant Agent / Contact
- JOE CASARES JR

Application Fees
REV Actions $50.00

TOTAL.: $50.00
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Olson, Greg

From: Olson, Greg'
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2013 1:03 PM

To: JCII Groupl.com'’

Cc: Olson, Greg

Subject: RE: K21-D034 = Hans-Wittler Automotive Addition (8/22 draft revision)
Joe, |

| have reviewed your responses, and the revised plan, and have the following questions / requests:

‘)./ Pond Volume: | have been using the average end area method, scaling areas at the 97, 98, 98.6, and 99

contours. | did another, more careful area take-off, and still only come up to 807 cf, vs. required 913 cf). A
significant loss occurs where the berm cuts through the pond at elev. 98.6, coincident with the 5’ utility
easement. Also only 1-foot depth on the westerly portion reduces the capacity. If you can get more
capacity, that would be ideal. If not, | think the routing of flows through the pond to an “emergency
overilow” to Elizabeth St. (see comments 3 and 4 below) will adequately resolve this point.

/ More grades need to be provided at the SE corner of the pond, where the existing drive pad is proposed to
be closed, including some back of sidewalk grades along the property (pond) boundary.

}/Will a header curb/wall be required along part of the south edge of the pond to build up the grades where
the existing, adjacent pavement on the lot to the south is lower (99.17) ? My specific concern is to ensure
that any pond overflow goes out to Elizabeth St. and NOT onto the lot to the south.

. Show how excess flows from the pond will overflow to the street. It looks like the existing grades near the
N end of the pond may facilitate an overflow point that would allow the “Emergency Overflow” from the
pond to drain down the reconstructed driveway entrance at the NE corner of the pond. To prevent street
flows from backing up into the pond, it is necessary to keep that overflow grade top of curb, or at least 8”
above street invert, unless you can demonstrate that street flows will be less than that depth. This may

necessitate raising the top of pond elevation. The plus here will be resolution of the volume concern
discussed above.

(ﬁ./ On the issue of confirmation of the drainage outfall at the NW corner, a copy of the plat language which
created the outfall easement would be ideal.

Per our telephone conversation this afternoon please address these final notes on your plan and resubmit for
approval for Building permit.

Thanks,
Greg Olson
(505) 924-3994

From: JCII Groupl.com [mailto:jciigroup@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 11:06 PM
To: Olson, Greg

Cc: 'Damian Chimenti'
Subject: RE: K21-D034 Hans-Wittler Automotive Addition - 6/17/13 Seal Date

Greg,

Below are responses to your comments. If you have time, please review the attached revised plan and let me
know if you'd like to discuss additional changes.

Thanks,

8/23/2013
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Joe Casares, PE
JCIi Group, LLC
505-264-6918

From: Olson, Greg [mailto:grolson@cabq.gov]

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2013 4:56 PM

To: Joe Casares Jr

Cc: Olson, Greg; Biazar, Shahab

Subject: K21-D034 Hans-Wittler Automotive Addition - 6/17/13 Seal Date

Mr. Casares,

Per my phone message, this date, | have been reviewing your Grade and Drain submittal for the subject site, and
have the following concerns:

1. The volume of the pond in Area C does not seem to total the 1,032 cf that you indicate. | get closer to 635
cf. The southern portion is only 1’ deep.

The volume shown on the plan is derived from the Average End Area method. |'ve revised the

calcs utilizing the Conic Approximation method. Result is slightly less at 921cf. Please let me
know if there is another method you’d prefer.

2. ls the southeastern, 8' wrought iron, perimeter fence intended to be in the 2’ deep retention pond ?
The fence has been moved back out of the pond. A portion of the block wall will be in the pond,
however an opening will faciiitate drainage.

3. Is it possible to route more of the Area B flows through curb openings to the northern swale, before
discharging from the site?

Two additional curb opening have been added.

4. Shahab Biazar indicated to me that he previously requested that you provide documentation of the

discharge rights or drainage easements at the historic outfall from the NW corner of the site. This
documentation was not included in this submittal. Please provide verification.

We are currently looking into this and will provide appropriate documentation.

| apologize that | will be out of the office until Wednesday morning, 8/21.

Since this submittal has been in our system since early July, | will commit to responding to any resubmittal within

a few days of receipt.
Please send me an email or call with any questions, and to alert me if you resubmit through normal channels.

Sincerely,
Greg Olson, P.E.
Sr. Engineer, Hydrology
Planning/DRS

505-924-3981

8/23/2013
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Olson, Greg

From: JCII Groupl.com [jciigroup @ gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 11:06 PM

To: Olson, Greg

Cc: '‘Damian Chiment!’

Subject: RE: K21-D034 Hans-Wittler Automotive Addition - 6/17/13 Seal Date
Attachments: Wittler Auto G&D revised 8-21-13.pdf

Greg,

Below are responses to your comments. [f you have time, please review the attached revised plan and let me
know if you’'d like to discuss additional changes.

Thanks,

Joe Casares, PE
JCIl Group, LLC
505-264-6918

From: Olson, Greg [mailto:grolson@cabq.gov]

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2013 4:56 PM

To: Joe Casares Jr

Cc: Olson, Greq; Biazar, Shahab

Subject: K21-D034 Hans-Wittler Automotive Addition - 6/17/13 Seal Date

Mr. Casares,

Per my phone message, this date, | have been reviewing your Grade and Drain submittal for the subject site, and
have the following concerns:

1. The volume of the pond in Area C does not seem to total the 1,032 cf that you indicate. | get closer to 635
cf. The southern portion is only 1’ deep.

The volume shown on the plan is derived from the Average End Area method. I've revised the
calcs utilizing the Conic Approximation method. Result is slightly less at 921cf. Please let me
know if there is another method you’d prefer.

2. Is the southeastern, 8’ wrought iron, perimeter fence intended to be in the 2’ deep retention pond ?
The fence has been moved back out of the pond. A portion of the block wall will be in the pond,
however an opening will facilitate drainage.

3. Is it possible to route more of the Area B flows through curb openings to the northern swale, before
discharging from the site?

Two additional curb opening have been added.

4. Shahab Biazar indicated to me that he previously requested that you provide documentation of the

discharge rights or drainage easements at the historic outfall from the NW corner of the site. This
documentation was not included in this submittal. Please provide verification.

We are currently looking into this and will provide appropriate documentation.

| apologize that | will be out of the office until Wednesday morning, 8/21.
Since this submittal has been in our system since early July, | will commit to responding to any resubmittal within

a few days of receipt.
Please send me an email or call with any questions, and to alert me if you resubmit through normal channels.

8/23/2013
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Sincerely,
Greg Olson, P.E.
Sr. Engineer, Hydrology
Planning/DRS

505-924-3981

8/23/2013



IX. ANALYSIS

———— /|

/;; RADING & DRAINA NERAL NOT

i
THE CALCULATIONS HEREON TH | i 1. ALL WORK DETAILED ON THESE PLANS TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, EXCEPT
SO Ay co THE FYOROLOCY FOR BOTH THE SXISTNG M § 0 TRl [ [h e e = 7 AS OTHERWISE STATED OR PROVIDED FOR HEREON, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
AND DEVELOPED CONDITIONS (PRE AND POST) UPON A 100 YEAR, 24~HOUR  (HEoIoorosocsopomemceoo MU -Wmetmmbdam- o) | | (80 JEIooooos-=~=S=2 702000 1
------------- ] ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. ROW WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
RAINFALL EVENT. THE PROCEDURE FOR 40 ACRES AND SMALLER BASINS, AS SET _ '
FORTH IN CHAPTER 22 OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL (OPM), VOLUME  Jfif _ —~ —pomeeeee ) o & k=%l | o B i ACCORDANCE WITH COA SPECIFICATION AND DETAILS.
), 1997 REVISIONS IS USED TO QUANTIFY THE PEAK RATE OF DISCHARGE (Q) ~ fpww—e—w—di—lo Tl Ui ggge -0 Ay ) | | ety £ h' 2. TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT NEW
AND VOLUME (V) OF ON-SITE STORMWATER RUN—OFF. ALL DATA UTILIZED FOR it~ MEXICO ONE CALL SYSTEM (260-1980), FOR LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR
_ PRESENTED BELOW. I :
m : ! 3. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE AND VERIFY THE HORIZONTAL
D 0 IS SIS S ) t t AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND OBSTRUCTIONS. SHOULD A
‘ nsfacicrins ==l=cl== . SITE CHARACTERISTICS: } " CONFLICT EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY SO THAT THE
TETE TSI = S=fssiesissis | - 1 w I CONFLICT CAN BE RESOLVED WITH A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF DELAY.
i R | BB B EE ER EEES My DRAINAGE AREA = (SEE PRE AND POST-DEVELOPMENT MAP) ST
in bt T S35 3 e =Wa LAND TREATMENT (DPM CH, 22, TABLE A—4) 1 7 i 4, ALL EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, AND SHORING ACTMITIES MUST BE CARRIED OUT IN
338 eosacsialiy R = B IMPERVIOUS = D £ i ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA 29 CFR 1926.650 SUBPART P, AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.
= e == PERVIOUS = C=GRAVEL & B=LANDSCAPE 1
=\=sjsSl== 2 PRECIPITATION ZONE = 3 (DPM CH. 22, TABLE A-1) : § i 5. I¥ IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KNOW AND COMPLY WITH THE "OCCUPATIONAL
B al 1 SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970".
= PRE—DEVELOPMENT: POST—DEVELOPMENT: L
- I I T
jﬁ‘ DRAINAGE AREA "A DRAINAGE AREA A 1 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SCARIFY TO A DEPTH OF 8" AND RECOMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95% MAX.
H I 684 sf = 7.3% PERV. (C) 750 st = 7.9% PERV. (B) f I DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D-1557 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
o B,669 sf = 92.7% IMPERV. B,730 st = 92.1% IMPERV, h . I
mn - T ANALYSIS RESULTS ANALYSIS RESULTS " f e 7. CONTRACTOR WALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING BORROW MATERIAL OR HAULING OFF
] * T i AL ] 3 = %-?facf!; 3 % ;~?fchr; M i EXCESS MATERIAL,
r— 1 f ] = 2,143 c = 2,142 c . I
: i = | oL i | |u 8. WHEN ABUTTING NEW CONCRETE TO EXISTING, CUT BACK EXISTING TO A NEAT STRAIGHT
— * LS CRANACE AREA 8" RANAGE AREA "B" RETENTION BASIN “C° B | 1 ors LNE TO REMOVE ANY BROKEN OR CRACKED CONCRETE, AND MATCH NEW TO EXISTING.
LOCATION MAP 8,401 sf = 40.8% PERV. (C) 566 sf 3.6% PERV. (B) ’ i 9. EXERCISE CARE TO AVOID DISTURBING EXISTING UTILITIES, AND COORDINATE WITH THE
: sf = . . 5 = J . . '
TSCALE:1"=1000'+ 12,199 sf = 59.2% IMPERV. 15,271 sf = 96.4% IMPERV. PRE—-DEVELOPMENT/EX. TOPOGRAPHY POST—=D OPMENT UTILITY COMPANIES IN ORDER TO PREVENT ANY SERWVICE DISRUPTION.
= 3 ANALYSIS RESULTS ANALYSIS RESULTS SCALE:1"=40" SCALE: 1"=40" |
ZONE ATLAS MAP K-21 Q = 2.07 cfs Q = 1.80 cfs 10. CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE WATERED OR OTHERWISE KEPT DUST FREE. CONTRACTOR
V = 3811 cf V = 3,687 cf f : 7.404% | I e IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND ADHERING TO AN APPROVED SWPPP IF MORE THAN
I EXECUT'VE SUMMARY TA | MATCH 3 PROVIDE 12"W X 67H T H ONE ACRE IS DISTURBED.
1. EAECUIIVE O DRAINAGE AREA "C" 426.55 9695 \ 40749 FX | DRAIN OPENING I '
THIS PLAN SERVES TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN ADDITION FOR 1,168 sf = 25.2% PERV. (B) PROVIDE THREE c - ' A7 s5 «98.94 /f 1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL DEMOLITION
HANS WITTLER AUTO. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF 3,468 sf = 74.8% IMPERV. 12°’W X 8'H 1 CL ‘ 4P 3 ¥ | DEBRIS. WORK MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN A CITY APPROVED WASTE AREA, IN
ALBUQUERQUE AND IS KNOWN AS TRACT H OF THE LONGFIELD ADDITION. ANALYSIS RESULTS DRAIN OPENINGS A — , g8 83 b o K it T el T ACCORDANCE WITH ALBUQUERQUE SPECIFICATIONS.
THIS PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST ALONG EUZABETH STREET, Q = 047 ofs © EL=96.55+ g e — Tas 3 g @ EAS
JUST NORTH OF CENTRAL AVENUE. THE SITE ADDRESS IS 121 ELIZABETH V = 913 cf (RETAINED) e o — L N s Y O CE-r-r )_{ 49855\ h 12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL ABANDONED UTILITY UNES THAT
STREET NE. THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION CONSISTS OF NEW BUILDING, / S C P GINS —< —+ 41 &R ARE EXPOSED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH THE UTILITY OWNER.
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS, SITE WALLS, RETENTION BASINS, RETENTION BASIN DESCRIPTION AND VOLUME (V) CALCULATION: JVrERET04 GR ISANG 16' ~, 4 N k49822 ' wk AT
LANDSCAPE AND OTHER AMENITIES, OFF—SITE CONSTRUCTION WiLL THE PROPOSED RETENTION BASIN FOR AREAS "C" IS POLYGONAL AND WILL BE a £)98.11 ! EASEMENT , TA ~—2d — [AHI809% 13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WTH “AS-BUILT" PLANS.
INCLUDE A DRIVE PAD AND SIDEWALK. THE SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED 24" DEEP (SEE PLAN). THE VOLUME IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS; - = TA i - sogs5s SE WALL PER @@ ?
CONCURRENTLY AND NO PHASING IS PROPOSED. LOTS WITHIN THIS RETENTION BASIN “C" ' TA 2 — - 5 49841\ Jedre ARCHITECT 49881 14. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO TAKE NECESSARY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AS REQUIRED BY
SUBDMSION ARE FULLY DEVELOPED. ALSO, RIGHT-OF-WAY STREET POLYGONAL  CHARAGTERISTICS: s et — e A an—nr g T ——— T T ﬁ_ FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO PROTECT PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR
PAVEMENT, CURB AND GUTTER, PUBLIC UTILITIES AND DRAINAGE TOP PERIMETER AREA = 895 SF { e f o~ Tt 00— ae—d g S— TRAFFIC IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA, WHICH INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:
STRUCTURES FOR THE LONGFIELD ADDITION ARE IN PLACE. DUE TO SOTTOM PERIMETER AREA = 137 SF 7 e o V99 49! - ! - W 4 7 e = MAINTAINING ADEQUATE WARNING SIGNS, BARRICADES, LIGHTS, GUARD FENCES, WALKS AND
THESE DEVELOPMENTS, OFF-SITE STORMWATER SHOULD NOT IMPACT THIS DEPTH = 200 FF SITE WALL PER |[T186——= 449773 N BRIDGES.,
CONVEYED TO THE RIGHT—OF—WAY AND TO THE EXISTING DRAINAGE * : ! MATGH 4 con7a 4913 nall e 49p. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CLEANOUT RIMS, VALVE CANS, AND OTHER SURFACE UTILITIES
EASEMENT, FLOWS WILL NOT EXCEED HISTORIC VALUES. > NCLUSION + 197.35 ; Ta g AS NEEDED TO MATCH FINISHED ELEVATIONS.
GR l ' t I '
' . R i I ~
l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION THE PROPOSED” STE WILL ADEQUATELY CONVEY STORMWATER GENERATED ON-SITE NP : ) |8 ‘V‘ 10 ONLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THESE. PLANS. COOROINATE WITH LANDSCAPE PLANS.
BY A 100 YEAR, 24—HOUR STORM EVENT IF CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT \-% ! | ' '
AS SHOWN ON THE LOCATION MAP THE SITE (29,953 SF = : + 49760 ! 34 ! g,
APPROXIMATELY 0.68B ACRES) IS LOCATED IN THE CiTY OF Sffh? “?ﬁﬁ?ﬁgﬁﬂgng”?d? FS?EEEESEUEEEWS.LE’”JFSE ﬁﬁgg"ﬁ:smé?' DRAINAGE 97.23 497.43 GR ) + 4986k  + 49910 tf B BULDING : 17. A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL ANALYZE THE PROPOSED AND EXISTING BLOCK WALLS,
ALBUQUERQUE AT 121 ELIZABETH STREET NE. CURRENTLY THE SITE IS ' - : : | TA * FENCING, AND BUILDINGS FOR STABILITY UNDER SATURATED CONDITIONS.
: STORMWATER TO RUN OFF INTO THE ROW, AND 1.80 CFS INTO THE EXISTING TA + 49815
OEVELOPED. ~THE SITE IS PLATTED AS "ONE (1) TRACT OF LAND DRAINAGE EASEMENT. MORE SPECIFICALLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE A | ;
SITUATE WITHIN SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST OF ANALYSIS. STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM- DRAINAGE AREA "A" WILL SHEET FLOW 1O . g - 18. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTYRAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.
THE NEW MEXICO PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN VALENCIA COUNTY, NEW : . — 4 49769 .' |
MEXICO, BEING TRACT H, AS SUCH TRACT IS SHOWN ON THE REPLAT EUIZABETH STREET, DRAINAGE AREA 8B Wl‘Ll. ?HEET FLOW TO THE EXISTING (] ~~ . _ _GR w -~ ] P - . W 18. COORBINA WTH T em'E FOR ANY CHANGES MADE TO THESE PROPOSED
TITLED “TRACTS A, B, C, D, €, F, G, AND H, LONGFIELD ADDITION", FILED  ORAINAGE EASEMENT, AND DRAINAGE AREA C  WILL BE RETAINED ON-SITE. ALL e T ' - -~ [ 4 IMP TS QuE ONFLETS WITH OTHER ENGINEERING OR DESIGN ASPECTS.
IN THE OFFICE OF THE BERNALILLO COUNTY CLERK ON OCTOBER 12, ON-SITE STORM ORAINAGE FACIUTIES WILL BE PRIVATELY OWNEOD, OPERATED AND 4&4'9151 Y 4996 9 es Aq* ) -
1984, IN PLAT CABINET €25, FOLIO 62." FURTHERMORE, THE SITE IS MAINTAINED. B shd9777 ! 3Asre  TA ' GE OIS s . PROUECT /BE K JEVALBUQUERQUE CITY SURVEY MONUMENT "5_K20" ELEV.=5429.99
LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE X AS INDICATED BY FIRM NUMBER i ~ ) _1499.68 —p =7 BLDGS & AoBvT 1985
35001C0359G, RECORDED ON SEPTEMBER 26, 2008 BY THE FEMA. 49 7157 TA ! TA ISHED shel 7960 p /4’ P
F ! 9.35 +'4ggﬁﬂ J‘ ‘]'. ﬁj K CTION NOTES
49806~~~ 2 49815 T T ALk 8.48 !
ll. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS o e NG S 9 55 49557 T—fjﬁéﬁ a3z [ JRIBA 20 “CONEIRUCT 4" THICK CONCRETE (2500 PSI) WALKWAY WITH 6"X6"X#10. WIRE MESH.
THERE IS NO KNOWN DRAINAGE REPORT FOR THIS SUBDMSION. THE EA ~3'49823  TA - PREVIDE §* PER 1* SLOPE (MIN.) AWAY FROM BUILDING. FINISH PER OWNER.
PLAT, THE FIRM, THE COA DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL, THE SITE | , ] — G/ TA -~ 4 .
SURVEY, AND THE PROPOSED GRADING AND ORAINAGE PLAN WERE . + 496k - CONSTRUCT SWALE PER DETAIL 4, THIS SHEET, TOP OF FINISHED LANDSCAPE {(OR GRAVEL
UTILIZEG FOR THE EXECUTION OF THIS HYDROLOGY AND HYDRAULIC 7-_”: | ar*77®  498.2} AR LN N RNy Foo MATCH shs3 sohco TO BE AT ELEVATION AS SHOWN ON PLAN. ( )
t 496 36 ‘
V. EXISTING CONDITIONS TOP OF FINISHED = b P7 74 N '?3 | g1 fa$7793  Feaes hod )2 D CONSTRUCT HEADER CURB (APPROX. 267 L.F.) PER DETAIL 1, THIS SHEET.
. LANDSCAPE OR GRAVEL —E— | gl 5% I
IA LS ANEA AR 497.63 TA : " . - -
CURRENTLY THE SITE IS DEVELOPED AND CONTAINS AN EXISTING " " soLLary TS SITE WALL PER Sookek & SITE FENCE ) 1 I o e OB W GTE PLAN FoR 2 - 24éo MAINTAIN EXISTING GUTTER
BUILDING, PAVEMENT, GRAVEL AREAS, CONCRETE AND FENCES. THERE IS ?;;SESH%'LR% TYP. 4 MIN." TYP. SITE WALL PER (TYP) AP PP 4 4enas ARGHITECT— #9583 y_.&&@_.g ARCHITECT | okj4spre | | '
gﬁg %‘%E A"ﬁ?g*ggmfﬂ“;”%‘;gggggg SD'I]'\:EiN;H%S!rTEEN;gL‘J{'R?}LFLY Tl B oo ARCHITECT ' ©® *98.38 3, 49827 & 49954 3 9344 . 9{ % 7 @ sof2s : CONSTRUCT NEW ASPHALT SECTION (APPROX 1,555 S.Y.) PER DETAIL 2, THIS SHEET,
_ > : : - St 49 69 ohl COORDINATE WITH SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.
T o e T o s CeRACE EASENEAT () crs A . A 0l | Qlos] o AT e Loz ¢ conse c RIGHT-OFWAY SEWALK ( )
- : - — — A STING }5°, — - /Al LAt It Mk et SR o A ‘ : . CONSTRUCT 6' WIDE RIGHT-OF—WAY SIDEWALK (APPROX. 28 S.Y.) WTH CURB & GUTTER
AND TO THE DE IS 2.07 CFS. S 98.18 RN LS ULE s i il bl LA -. ) 3oy o B SN . 4sh
\ | TC ® " - » & ~ 4. il =5 1 Y - - FG : (APPROX. 42 L.F.) PER COA DETAIL 2430 AND 2415A.
I '-n-.d - — — - ' -
=1x4 | ~ 99 L G. CONSTRUCT CONCRETE PAD (APPROX. 28 S.Y.) PER SIZE AS SHOWN. PROVIDE 6" THICK
V. D QP CONDITIONS PAVEMENT ' Es : . Y. 88 L—{provig ONE . CONCRETE (4000 PSI) WITH (1 TURNDOWN EI‘Jt%E OVER 4" MAT OF 3/4° BASE COURSE
THE PROPOSED ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION CONSISTS OF NEW BUILDING, (SEE DETAIL 2) TA » - 99 b h2*w xla*H " s - -
A | PROVIDE 6"X6"X#10 GAUGEWIRE MESH REINFORCING. INSTALL BOLLARDS AS SHOWN. FILL
LANDSCAPE AND OTHER AMENITIES. OFF—SITE CONSTRUCTION WILL @S To TA a1y @ T “C rg ' |0 EL=98.00 | ' |
INCLUDE A DRIVE PAD AND SIDEWALK. STORMWATER GENERATED ON-SITE CALE: 1/2"=1"'-0" TA TA TA 5 13 | é“““ H. STRIPE PARKING WITH 4" WIDE WHITE PAVEMENT PAINT, PROVIDE HANDICAP PARKING
WILL BE SURFACE ROUTED AND DIRECTED TOWARDS ELIZABETH STREET
. SITE WALL PER TA g4 T SPACE PER DETAIL 3. ADD BUMPERS TO SPOTS ADJACENT TO WALL PER DETAIL 5.
(ROW) AND THE EXISTING 10" DRAINAGE EASEMENT (DE). RUN—OFF FLOW CHITECT 499380 PROVIDE STRIPED WALKWAY AS SHOWN
TO THE ROW AFTER DEVELOPMENT IS DETERMINED TO BE 1.05 CFS, AND A leoba1 ” '
TO THE DE IS 1.80 CFS. ONE ONSIE LANDSCAPED AREA WILL BE ‘ . REMOVE EXISTING OBSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR SALVAGE. IF UTILITY
UTILIZED AS A RETENTION BASIN WITH A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 2' AND GRADING & DRAINAGE PL.A_N. L COORDINATE REMOVAL WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY. ' '
WiLL RETAIN STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM A PORTION OF THE SITE, A"WIDE WHITE SCALE: 1"=20"
OTHER LANOSCAPED AREAS WILL BE DEPRESSED SIX INCHES. THEREFORE, ' J. PROVIDE 3' CURB OPENING TO FACILITATE DRAINAGE, AND PROVIDE 6"-8" RIPRAP AT V'
PAVEMENT RUNOFF AND STORMWATER THAT FALLS IN THESE LANDSCAPED PAINTED STRIPE (TYP.) THICK (APPROX. 3 C.Y.) TO BOTTOM OF SWALE.
AREAS WILL SLOWLY PERCOLATE INTO THE GROUND AND SURROUNDING u‘-_, .\
VEGETATION. ROOF RUN-OFF WILL BE CONVEYED UTILIZING ROOF ) ‘ K. CONSTRUCT RETENTION BASIN PER CONTOUR ELEVATIONS SHOWN.
SCUPPERS AND DOWNSPOUTS. DOWNSPOUTS WiLL BE DIRECTED TOWARD P~ HEADER CURB
PAVEMENT. THE RETENTION BASIN IS SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE THE (SEE DETAIL 1) _ ENGINEER: Cll GROUP. LLC
100-YR 24—HOUR EVENT FOR A PORTION OF THE SITE (SEE ANALYSIS). CHAMFER #4 © 167 VERTICAL 505—264—6918
FINISHED
Vl. EROSION CONTRO Foce (Ive) LANDSCAPE 5° ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
CURRENTLY 70% OF THE PARCEL IS HARD SURFACES (PAVEMENT , ";EREK‘;?ESEL”AN FACE OF WALL o} TOP OF COURSE SP TYPE C (PG 70-23 '
ROOFTOPS AND CONCRETE). AFTER DEVELOPMENT APPROXIMATELY 92% ( Qr ASPHALT \ INSTALLED IN TWO LWTS DAMIAN CHIMENTI
THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WILL INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF J LRGN _—#4 © 12" HORIZONTAL COMPACTED TO S5% MAX
IMPERVIOUS AREA BY 22%. PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL AT SURFACE o B e e EaREHALL DENSITY AN 3809 12TH STREET
FLOW CONCENTRATION POINTS WILL CONSIST OF RIPRAP. 2 E.. C\ N | BRBRE ¥ MARSHALL DENSITY ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87104
. ;2';;';;';?;;'& ¢ 2500 PS| (MINJ PROJECT:
Vil. WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENTS = |E (“ - > CONCRETE T
NO WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENTS ARE PROPOSED. | 1'-6 | 2590505050050, WITTLER AUTO IMPROVEMENTS
18'-0" - PROVIDE 8" SUBGRADE ﬁ"‘y////////w
Vill. GRADING PLAN = 1 (LSS, Prtaanon Coucieo : X GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
' ' 2-§5X2'-0" REBAR XA \\ \\ TO 95% MAX DRY DENSITY 6" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
THE GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ON THIS SHEET SHOWS: ANAN _ &
1. EX. SPOT ELEVATION AS TAKEN FROM RECENT TOPOGRAPHY PLAN SECTION /Yy ///////// ggnp‘;ﬁ“ggfgg RDEPL5R5T? ASPHALT
G T o Tt T SYETELS 1) ecuun EARER L L2l HALL HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS
. M X. M
4, THE LIMITS AND CRARACTER OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS HC PARKING SPA Al PARKING BUMPER H R CUR PAVEMENT SECTION PROJECT NO. ORAWN _ |CHECKED  |DATE
5. CONTINUITY BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1' _ SCALE: 1"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1 : 2013.102 KC 1C 08—21—13




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services

July 3, 2014

Gordon Allan Hall, R.A.
Design 2 Function, LLC
P.O. Box 93368
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Hans Wittler Automotive, 121 Elizabeth St.

90-Day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy- Transportation Development
Architect’s Stamp dated 03-05-14 (K21-D034)
Certification dated 06-26-14

Dear Mr. Hall,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 07-01-14,

Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a 90-day Temporary
Certificate of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation

PO Box 1293 Development for a 90-day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the
Building and Safety Division.

Prior to the issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy, the following items must
Albuquerque be addressed:

e As requested in your TCL approval letter, please provide a Permanent Sidewalk
Easement.

New Mexico 87103 Once corrections are complete resubmit acceptable package along with fully
completed Drainage Transportation Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log

In and evaluation by Transportation. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(505) 924-3630.

www.cabq.gov

Sincerely,

o

Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

C: CO Clerk
File

Alougquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV 02/2013)

Project Title: Hans Wittler Automotive Building Permit #: City Drainage # | 203 +

DRB#: EPCH#: Work Order#:
Legal Description: Lot H, Longfield Addn
City Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albugueruge, NM 87123

Engineering Firm: Contact:

Address:

Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:

Owner: Hans Wittler Automotive Contact: RO g1 Wittler
Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuquerque, NM 87123

Phone#: 505-2904-7684 Fax#: 505-296-2394 E-maitl: rwittleg@comcast.net
Architect: Design 2 Function, LLC Contact: Nick Pirkl

Address: P.O. Box 93368, Albuquergue, NM 87199

Phone#: S5(035-823-6481 Fax#: 505-823-6481 E-mail: nick@d2fllc.com
Surveyor: TM Surveying, INC. Contact: Tim Martinez
Address: 1130 L.a Vega Rd Bosque Farms, NM 87068

Phone#: 505-869-0711 Fax#: 505-869-0499 E-mail: tmsurv(@aol.com
Contractor: Insight Construction Contact: Damian Chimenti
Address: 3909 12th Street Albuguergue, NM 87107

Phone#: 5(05-888-7927 Faxi: E-mail; damian@insighmm.com
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: HECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:

DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE PLAN Ist SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

L

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) X_ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
CLOMR/LOMR

ARERR

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
X  ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL)

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

AR

ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL SO-19 APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
SO-19 - WORK ORDER APPROVAL ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
OTHER (SPECIFY) GRADING CERTIFICATION OTHER (SPECIFY)

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes X No Copy Provided

DATE SUBMITTED: June 27. 2014 By: Nick Pirkl

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including
project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

\ e
/L -
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP) Y :C

)

y



F. 0. Box 93368, Albuquerque, N.M. 87199-3368
Info@design2functionllc.com * (505) 823-6481

@B DESIGN 2, pyNCTION, LLC

June 26, 2014

City of Albuquerque
Transportation Division

Re: Wittler Automotive, 121 Elizabeth St, NE

Project number: 1007974
Zone Map: L-21
UPC#: 102-106-621-852-320-521

Legal Description: Lot H, Longfield Addn
TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION

[, Gordon Allan Hall, NMRA, of the firm Design 2 Function, LLC hereby certify that this project is in
substantial compliance with and in accordance with the design intent of the TCL approved plan dated
3/6/14 (approved on 4/7/14). The record information edited onto the original design document has been
obtained by Tim Martinez of the firm TM Surveying Inc. on 4/9/14. | further certify that | have personally
visited the project site on 6/25/14 and have determined by visual inspection that the survey data provided is
representative of actual site conditions and is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. This
certification is submitted in support of a request for a Final Certificate of Occupancy.

The following items have been modified:
1. The parking bumpers for the vehicle storage spaces have been removed.
2. The interior gate at the SW corner of the New Dropoff/Pickup has been deleted. The fence
and gate at the street was increased in height as per the Zoning requirement. This change
was discussed with David Kirkpatrick with Zoning.

3. The new Fire Hydrant shown in the SE corner of the site was not installed. This change
was approved by the Fire Marshall.

The record information presented here on is not necessarily complete and intended only to verify
substantial compliance of the traffic aspects of this project. Those relying on the record document are
advised to obtain independent verification of its accuracy before using it for any other purpose.

Design 2 Function, LLC

GORDON
Gordon Allan Hall
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Beck, Cynthia /{ 2/ D 0 3 4‘
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From: Beck, Cynthla / ,%
Sent: Friday, February 14, 2014 10:29 AM / /¥ /
To: 'Nick@design2functionlic.com'

Subject: RE: Wittler Auto

Nick, [

1
Per our phone conversation, 2/14/14, please remove the pavement striping (Key note 26) from the TCL presented 1
in your latest attachment. As discussed, the striping is within the vehicle driveway, running parallel to the vehicle 3
path and is not a safe choice for a designated pedestrian path. Zoning requires an ADA accessible path from the

COA ROW to the building but does not require the path to be delineated. As long as the approved TCL meets i
Zonings requirement for pedestrian accessibility, the DPM request for a designated path is waived for this site. ’?
J

-y

Thank you for your cooperation.

?‘\L\B w\)
Cynthiia H Beck ‘XQV LA
Associate Engineer, Planning Dept. . \\ ot y(wfv/
Development & Review Services (Q\Q/ 0}(\\ 6"\
600 2nd St. NW Suite 201 K 43,\5‘\
Albuguerque NM 87102 X0

(505) 924-3924

From: NICk Plrkl D2F [mallto mck@de5|gn2funct|onllc com]
Sent: Friday, February 14, 2014 10:02 AM

To: Beck, Cynthia

Subject: RE: Wittler Auto

Cynthia,
Please see the attached revised plan. | removed the clouding but | did make the following changes:
1. Revised the accessible parking details to address the accessible parking requirements.
2. Added a note under the parking calculations to paint “compact” at each space and have shown it
on the plan.
3. Added the dimension for the gate.

Regarding the access from the ROW, [ can’t put a curb there because it will conflict with the entry into
the drop off bay. At this point, | don’t know how we can change it. | understand your concern, but
realistically, patrons will be using the parking lot to drop off or pickup their cars. [ don't think there will
be very many “walk-ins”.

ThankS, ':h 'lt".

Nick Pirkl

Design 2 Function, LLC
P.O. Box 93368
Albuquerque, NM 87199
Ph/Fax: 505-823-6481

hick@design2functionllic.com

2/14/2014
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From: Beck, Cynthia [ mailto:cbeck@cabqg.gov]
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2014 4:12 PM
To: Nick@design2functionllc.com

Subject: RE: Wittler Auto

Nick,
Looks good...almost.
The gate opening is about 8-9 ft then? Please label.

The compact spaces need to be labeled "compact" at each stall.

Please reference attachment regarding recently revised ADA Parking requirements. The HC posted sign must
say "violators will be towed" and the striping on the handicap access aisle must be blue with "No Parking" at the
end of aisle.

The 6 ft ADA pedestrian path from ROW sidewalk to the building runs parallel with the vehicular pathway....a no-
no unless there is a barrier to prevent vehicle from crossing into the ped. path. Did we discuss this and ok
because of hardship?? Is it possible for you to throw in an asphalt curb along the striped path? Pretty please.

The HC path is perpendicular to vehicular traffic so it is acceptable. Also the paths does not go behind parking
stalls, another no-no...so that's a relief.

Have | made my concern clear?

Best Regards,

Cynthia T Beck

Associate Engineer, Planning Dept.

Development & Review Services

600 2nd St. NW Suite 201
Albuquerque NM 87102
(505) 924-3924

From: Nick Pirkl - D2F [mailto:nick@design2functionlic.comt
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2014 3:46 PM

To: Beck, Cynthia

Subject: Wittler Auto

Cynthia,

Thanks for discussing the site plan changes with me earlier today. Please see the attached revised
plan. | reworked the NE area of the site. I left the existing driveway the entire width so the Refuse
truck can still access the container. | think it will work since | added some protection for the parking

spaces. | did lose a couple, but still have enough to meet the parking demand and the car storage
amount the Owner wanted.

| left keyed note #5 on the demolition plan since | had reworded it to indicate existing driveway to

remain. Let me know if you see anything else that needs to change so | can meet with Zoning and
make sure they are okay with the changes.

Thanks,

2/14/2014
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O RADIUS LEGEND

PARKING CALCULATIONS

DETAILS FOR, AND EXTEND ALL UTITIES TO, THE PROJECT AS REQUMRED (WATER, SEWER, GAS,
ELECTRIC. TELEPHONE, CABLE ETC). VERIFY ALL SERYICES WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK

ALL SIDEWALKS TQ BE 4° THICK MINIMUM, 4000 PSI CONCRETE, BROOM AINISH WITH 18" PER 107
MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE. OVER COMPACTED GRADE UMLESS NOTED QTHERWISE ON GRADING
PLAN. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY 440" LINEAR FEET AND CONTROL JOINTS EVERY 200"
UNEAR FEET TOOL EDGES WITH 1/4° @ FINISHING TOOL PROVIDE 6° WIDE X 12° DEEP TURN
DOWN EDGE AT CURBS AND ADJACENT TO PAVING. REINFORCE TURNDOWNS WITH #4 BAR
CONTINUOUS.

ALL PAVING TO BE TYPE T PER C 0.A STANDARD DRAWING #2400 AND ADDITIONALLY
REFERENCED STANDARDS. PAVING INDRIVELANESTOBE 'AC OVER 6"ABC OVER 6"
MINMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION PAVING N PARKING AREA CAN BE REDUCED TQ 2°AC OVER
4'ABC OYER 6" MINTMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION

ALL STRIPING TO BE PER MUTCD STANDARDS FOR TRAFRC PAINT AND SHALL BE WHITE IN COLOR
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSILITY SHALL BE PANTED
WHITE ON BLUE IN EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

ALL HEADER CURBS, MEDVAN AND STANDARD CURB & GUTTERS TO BECONSTRUCTEDPERC O A
STANDARD DRAWINGS #2415A AND $24158

DRIVEFAD ENTRANCES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER C O A STANDARD DRAWING #2425
DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES (CURD RE TURNED) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER C.0 A STANDARD
DRAWING #2428 ALLEY ENTRANCES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER C O A STANDARD DRAWING
22428

CONCRETE PARKING BUMPERS TO BE T-0" WIDE MINIMUM. SLOT BOTTOM AND REINFORCED WITH
AT LEAST (2) #3 BARS TYPICAL ANCHOR TO PAVING WITH WITH (2) 15" LONG #6 DOWELS TYPICAL
RIEOON STYLE BYCYCLE RACKS TO BE Y LONG X 42 HIGH. 2° @ PAINTED STEEL PPE INSET INTO
10" X 16" DEEP FOOTINGS PROVIDE 3° MINTMUM CLEARANCE FROM STEEL TO SOIL

= 0"RADUS QD= rORADUS QD FORAUS
= 50°RADUS G = 100 RADIUS ()= 150°RADUS
= 200°RADIUS (D= 250°RADIUS (D= 300RADIUS
= 354"RADIUS G = WORADUS (D= 4590°RADILS
= 500'RADIUS G = 550°RADIUS

OFFICE SPACE = 1166 5 F NET200 = 593w 6 SPACES
SERVICE BAYS a § 219 5 F NETH000 =522 7SPACES
TOTALS 74055 F =13 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 12 INCLUDES 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE 1 1-25
MOTORCYCLE SPACES REQUIRED = 1 1-25 SPACES » 1 SPACE PROVIDED
BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED = 1 PER 20 VEHICLE SPACES REQUARED (2 MINIMUM) = 2 SPACES REQUIRED

5 BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED

27 YEHICLE STORAGE SLOTS PROVIDED

NGTE ALL SMALL CAR SPACES SHALL BE LABELED "COMPACT AS SHOWN

BLOLCRW

a T L L » - L) L J * » L
s @ ] | ] ] ] L ] L] & & B
. bl bl b +* & +* L ] L ] L] L

L 4 L 4 L L L * * * -

* * % % % % »

o S i o

10
11
12
13
L)
15
16
17
18
19

21

22

23
4

25

27
24

28

REMOVE EXISTING FENCING AND GATES AS SHOWN

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REBUILT

REMOVE EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND PLANTER AS SHOWN

EXPAND EXISTING DRIVEWAY PER COA STANDARD DETAR 82425 SPECIACALLY SECTIONS A-A
AND E-E PROVIOE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS REQUIRED

NEW & TALL WALL

8 TALL OF. ROLLING GATE

8 TALL RON FENCING WITH CMU PILASTERS AS SHOWN.

NEW HEADER CURB OR MEDIAN CURS [CONTRACTOR OPTION) TYRICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE PER COA STANDARD DETAR 24138

KEY PAD FOR MOTORIZED ROLLING ENTRY GATE

6" SIDEYARD LANDSCAPING BUFFER AS RECQUIRED BY THE 20NING DEPARTMENT

HATCH PATTERN INDICATES EXISTING AND NEW LANDSCAPING

NEW CITY SIDEWALK PER COA DETAILIZ430 AND STANDARD CURB & GUTTER PER COA DETAIL
R2415A PROVIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS REQUNRED

EXISTING REFUSE LOCATION TO REMAIN

MOTORIZED WROUGHT IRON ROLUING SECURITY GATE

NE W BIKE RACK, 5SPACES

ASPHALT PAVING. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR REQUIREMENTS.

MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACE 4'0° WIDE BY §-0° DEEP MINMUM  FAINT PAYEMENT AS SHOWN
AND PROVIDE THE WORDS "MOTOR CYCLE PARKING ONLY™ ON PAVEMENT PROVIDE A SIGN
CENTERED ON THE PARIING AREA 12'WIDE BY 18° TALL, 50" FROM FINISH GRADE TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE SIGN THAT STATES "MOTORCYCLE PARKING ONLY™ SIGNDETALS SHALL BE
SIMILAR TQ HANDICAP SIGN DETAIL 83 ON THIS SHEET

VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAP PARKING SPACES WITH SIGNS CENTERED ON EACH STALL AS
SHOWN. BOTTOM OF SIGNS SHALL BE AT LEAST 60" FROM FINISHEL GRADE AND SHALL
CONTAIN THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIUTY AS WELL AS THE DESIGNATION VAN
ACCESSIBLE™ SEE DETAIL #3ONTHIS SHEET

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION 2 HYDRANTS (2. 250 GPM) ARE REQUIRED FOR T 4035 F
OF TYPEV-BCONSTRUCTION PER FC TABLES B105 1 AND COS 1 VERIFY FINAL LOCATION WITH
FIRE MARSHALL

EXISTING 6 WIDE CITY SIDEWALK TO REMAIN  PROVIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS REQUIRED
PROVIDE (26) 4" HIGH X 72° WIDE RECYCLED PLASTIC OR CONCRETE PARKING BUMFPERS 24"
FROM WALL AS SHOWN AT ALL PARKING STALLS ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY UNE OR CMU
WALLS.

PROVIDE 6-0° WIDE PANTED STRIAING PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY FROM CITY SIDEWALK TO MAIN
ENTRANCE AS SHOWN. - '
PROVIDE &-0° WIDE PAINTED STRIPING PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY FROM ACCESSIBLE PARK]
SPACE TO PEDESTRIAN IWWALKWAY (NOTE #26; AS SHOWN

REMOVE EXISTING CURB CUT AND REPLACE WITH NEW CITY SIDEWALK PER COA DETAILE24X0
AND STANDARD CURB & GUTTER PER COA DETANL #2415A4 PROVIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS
REQUIRED

EXISTING CHAINUINK FENCE TO REMAIN

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE NOTES

THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY MUST RECTIFY ALL UNAPPROVED CONSTRUCTION RESULTING FROM
ERRORS ON THE APPROVED SITE FLAN'

THIS SITE PLAN HAS BEEN APPROVED AND ACCEFTED BY ALL PARTIES. ANY FIELD CHANGES NOT
EXCEPTED BY THE TRAFFIC ENGINEER AFTER APPROVAL WILL RESIALT IN {1) UNTIMELY DELAY
OF INITIAL INSPECTION FOR TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IN ORDER TO CORRECT
UNAPPROVED WORK AND [2) INCREASE IN CONSTRUCTION COST TO RESPONSIBLE PARTIES.

ALL ASPHALT AND CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE 100% COMPLETE BEFORE INTIAL
INSPECTION. FOR TENPORARY C O, WILL BE SCHEDULED

ALL SIDEWALK AND CEG IN DISREFPAIR WILL BE REMOVED AND REFLACED

CONTRACTOR MUST BE MADE AWARE THAT ANY AGREEMENT WITH THE OWNER STATING
PORTIONS OF THIS BURLDING PERMIT WORK TO BE COMALETED BY THE OWNER,. OR A
REPRESENTATIVE, WILL MEAN CERTIFICATE OF QCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL
WORK IS FINISHED

CERTIACATION BY THE DESIGNER OF RECORD REQUIRED BY THE TRANSPORTATON SECTION
NEEDS TO STATE THAT THIS SITE WAS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRAFFIC
CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) BEFORE C O IS RELEASED

EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES \
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ESIGN DATA:

PROJECT INFORMATION
OWNER HANS WITTLER AUTOMOTIVE
121 ELIZABETH ST NE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87123

503-294-7684
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT H LONGFIELD ADINTION
Z2O0NING: SU-3 EGL
LOT AREA 2989515 F
ZONE ATLAS PAGE L-21
UFC. 102-105-621-832-320-521

DESIGN 2, FUNCTION, I
P.Q, 8QX §31358
ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEACO BT 189-330¢
nfoll de sign 2functionlic. cos
230481, 505-034-0474 |

ADDITION & REMODEL
121 ELIZABETH ST NE

HANS WITTLER'S AUTO
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

IFebruary 21, 2014

Gordon Allan Hall, R.A.
C/o Nick Pirkl

Design 2 Function, LLI.C
P.O. Box 93368
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Hans Wittler Automotive, 121 Elizabeth St. NE, Traffic Circulation Layout,
Architect’s Stamp dated 2-14-14 (K21-D034)

Dear Mr. Pirkl,

Based upon the mformation provided in your submittal reccived 2-20-14, the
above referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following
comments are addressed:

1. The development of this site must be in compliance with current DPM and

ADA standards and regulations

2. The demolition plan indicates a shared driveway on the adjacent lot to the
south to be removed and replaced with new sidewalk, standard curb & gutter.

o Is neighbor using this drivepad for vehicle access?
o Isthere an agreement with neighbor to close drivepad?
Albuquerque o Please label width of existing driveway to be demo’d.

3. The demolition plan indicates existing driveway to the north to remain. Please
provide existing details and dimensions.

New Mexico 87103 o Drivepad does not appear to be compliant with current DPM and
ADA standards. -

o Drivepad appears to be asphalt with an inverted crown, and no
ADA pedestrian sidewalk.

o - Drivepad 1s proposed to be the access for Refuse, and therefore
~ drivepad/sidewalk must be reinforced concrete, 6inch thick. Please

- provide details or reference COA Std. Dwg #2428 for Alley
Intersection. o

4. Please label existing drivepad width proposed to be “expanded” to 36 ft wide.

For further inquifes, please contact me. ' .
Cynthia K Beck,

Associate Engineer, (P&mning Department
Development ol Review Services
(505) 924-3924 '

PO Box 1293

WWww.cabq.gov

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006
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Page 1 of 1

Beck, Cynthia

rewmr = H —— Sri—ty— a . - - Ealc™ - —— - i - - = el . L HE) = . - - ——— === - - T S T ymp—y i - r e h [ [ f—ly—— g — = . = " - fy i u -

From: Beck, Cynthia

Sent: \Tuesday, June 11,2013 10:09 AM
To: 'Nick Pirkl
Subject: FW: easement

Attachments: Easement.doc
Nick,

Regarding the TCL approval for Hans Wittler's Auto:

Sidewalk easement: see attachment for paper easement. Your surveyor must submit to COA Planning
prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

?The width of the public sidewalk must follow city requirements based on the classifications of the

roadway and any reigning sector plans for the area. [f there is sufficient COA ROW available to provide
the required width of sidewalk then it is not the owners obligation to place sidewalk within the private
property simply to maintain the width of the existing sidewalk. Currently, you reported the existing
sidewalk is 6 feet. Please research what is required and follow that design. If it turns out that only 4 feet
of sidewalk is required and the COA ROW provides 4 ft, then that is the width required by the owner of
the frontage property. If the owner desires to provide a wider sidewalk for continuity, access, or such, and
it crosses property lines, then a sidewalk easement is required. Please call me if | have not made myself
clear.

Shared Curb Cut/ Drivewa@nd of property: prior to any work, CMU wall, wrought iron fence,

- landscaping and new fire hydrant, your surveyor needs to confirm that there is no access agreement in

place between properties. Once this has been-established, the abandoned driveway must be replaced
with sidewalk, curb and gutter per DPM standards.

| hope this is helpful.

Cynthia K. Beck

o
Associate Engineer, COA Planning and Transportation \Q& %0

Development Review Services

From: Woodall, Stephen P.

Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2013 9:33 AM
To: Beck, Cynthia

Subject: easement

Stephegn Woodall
PRC Chairman
924-3993

6/11/2013



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

"
June 6, 2013, 2013
Gordon Allan Hall, R.A.
C/o Nick Pirkl
Design 2 Function, LLC
P.O. Box 93368
Albuquerque, NM 87199
Re: Hans Wittler Automotive, 121 Elizabeth St. NE, Traffic Circulation Layout,
r-’ Architect’s Stamp dated 5-30-13 (K21-D034)
v Dear Mr. Pirkl,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5-31-13, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments are
addressed:

1. Define width of the existing sidewalk. Note #24 added, 6' wide

2. Keyed note #16, new city sidewalk, needs to include new curb and gutter per

COA detail #2415A. Modified note to include standard C&G.
3. Does the COA sidewalk encroach onto private property? If so, a Sidewalk
Easement will need to be obtained. Yes. Easement note added to #24.
PO Box 1293 4. Show a detail of the wheelchair ramps located at the proposed driveway, or refer
to the appropriate city standard. Note #8 refers to 2425.
5. The site plan indicates an existing curb cut between site and adjacent property to
the north. This curb cut must be removed and replaced with sidewalk, curb and
Albuquerque

gutter per COA standards. Existing note #5 modified to reference #16.
6. Parking areas shall have barriers which prevent vehicle encroachment and which
shall be located two feet from any abutting lot, wall or fence. New note #25 added.
New Mexico 87103 7. Pedestrian walkway shall be provided from street sidewalk to the principal

customer entrance. It shall be a minimum of six feet in width, unobstructed,
clearly demarcated, and ADA accessible. New note #26 added.

8. Pedestrian walkways shall be provided from handicap parking access aisle to the

www.cabg.gov principal customer entrance. It shall be a minimum of six feet in width,
unobstructed and clearly demarcated, and ADA accessible. New note #27 added.

9. General site note F should read “per MUTCD standards” not NMSHTD.
E-xisting note changed to reference MUTCD.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3924.

Sincerely, W

Cynthia K. Beck

Associate Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

C: File

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006
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C.  COORDINATE WITH ALL UTRITY COMPAMIES FOR EXACT REQUIREMENTS AND INSTALLATION
DETALLS FOR, AND EXTEND ALL UTIITIES TO, THE PROJECT AS REQUIRED (WATER, SEWER, GAS,
ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE, ETC.). VERIFY ALL SERVICES WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK

D.  ALL SIDEWALKS TO BE 4° THICK MINIMUM, 4000 PSI CONCRETE, BROOM FINSH WITH 14° PER 107
MAGMUM CROSS SLOPE, OVER COMPACTED GRADE UNLESS NOTED CTHERWISE ON GRADING
PLAN. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY 4-0° LINEAR FEET AND CONTROL JOINTS EVERY 200"
LINEAR FEET. TOOK EDGES WITH 14" & FINISHING TOOL PROVIDE 6" WIDE X 12° DEEP TURN
DOWN EDGE AT CURBS AND ADJACENT TO PAVING. REINFORCE TURNDOWNS WITH 14 BAR
CONTINUOUS,

E. ALl PAVING TO BE TYPE "C" PER C.0.A. STANGARD DRAVYING #2400 AND ADDITIONALLY
REFERENCED STANDARDS. PAVING IN DRIVE LANES TOBE 3'AC, OVER 6°AB.C, OVER 6"
MINMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION. PAVING IN PARIGNG AREA CAN BE REDUCED TO 2°A.C. OVER
4° A.B.C. OVER 6" MINIMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION.

F.  ALL STRIPING TO BE PER MUTCD STANDARDS FOR TRAFFIC PAINT AND SHALL BE WHITE IN COLOR
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE PAINTED
IN EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

G,  ALLHEADER CURBS, MEDIAN AND STANDARD CURB & GUTTERS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PERC.OA
STANDARD DRAVINGS #2415A AND #24158.

H.  DRIVEPAD ENTRANCES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER C.OA. STANDARD DRAWING #2425,
DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES {CURB RETURNED) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER C.OA STANDARD
DRAWING #2426, ALLEY ENTRANCES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER C.0A, STANDARD DRAWING
#2428,

A CONCRETE PARKING BUMPERS TO BE 7-0" WIDE MMMUM, SLOT BOTTOM AND REINFORCED WITH
AT LEAST (2) 83 BARS TYPICAL, ANCHOR TO PAVING WITH WITH (3} 18" LONG #§ DOWELS TYPICAL

J RIBBON STYLE BICYCLE RACKS TO BE ¥ LONG X 42° HIiGH, 2° © PANTED STEEL PIPE INSET INTO
10° 0 X 16° DEEP FOOTINGS. PROVIDE 3° MINIMUM CLEARANGE FROM STEEL TO SO

O RADIUS LEGEND
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PARRING CALCULATIONS

OFFICE SPACE = 1,186 S.F. NET/200 = 5.93 = 8§ SPACES
SERVICE BAYS = 5218 S.F. NET/1000 z §.22= 7 SPACES

TOTALS = 7405 SF, =13ISPACESREQUIRED ¢ -

TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 14 (INCLUDES 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE 1:1-25)
MOTORCYCLE SPACES REQUIRED = 1:1-23 SPACES = 1 SPACE PROVIDED.

BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED = 1 PER 20 VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED (2 MINIMUM) = 2 SPACES REQIARED.
5 BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED.

25 VEHICLE STORAGE SLOTS PROVIDED.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE NOTES

MEMUYE FUTTER BALA 1V NCAED | ILE

EXISTING PERIMETER ALARM POLES TO BE RELOCATED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
WITH OWNER'S ALARM VENDOR.

REMOVE EXISTING FENCING AND GATES AS SHOWN.

REMOVE EXTSTING DRIVEWAY AND REPLACE AS PER KEYED NOTE 815,

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE REBULLT.

REMOVE EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND PLANTER AS SHOWN. P.O. BOX 9336¢
EXPAND EXISTING DRIVEWAY PER COA STANDARD DETANL #2425 SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS A-A ALBLIQUERQUE
AND E-E. PROVIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS REQUIRED. ' NEW MEXICO 87189
NEW & TALL CMU WALL.

8 TALL OPAQUE ROLLING GATE.

8 TALL WROUGHT IRON FENCING WITH CMU PLASTERS AS SHOWN.

NEW HEADER CURB OR MEDIAN CURS (CONTRACTOR OPTION) TYPICAL UMLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE PER COA STANDARD DETAL 24158.

KEY PAD FOR MOTORIZED ROLLING ENTRY GATE.

§' SIDEYARD LANDSCAPING BUFFER AS REQUIRED BY THE ZONING DEPARTMENT.

HATCH PATTERN INDICATES EXISTING AND NEW LANDSCAPIVG. -
NEW CITY SIDEWALK, PER COA DETALE2430 AND STANDARD CURB & GUTTER PER COA DETAL
#24154, PROVIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS REQUIRED.

NEW REFUSE PAD, SEE DETAR #1 THIS SHEET, SEE COA SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

MOTORIZED WROUGHT IRON ROLLING SECURITY GATE.

NEW BIKE RACK, 5 SPACES. -

ASPHALT PAVING, SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR REQUIREMENTS.

MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACE 40 WIDE BY 8-0° DEEP MiNIMUM. PAINT PAVEMENT AS SHOWN
AND PROVIDE THE WORDS "MOTOR CYCLE PARKING ONLY" OW PAVEMENT, PROVIDE A SIGN
CENTERED ON THE PARKING AREA 12°WIDE BY 18" TALL, 5-0° FROM FIMISH GRADE TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE SIGN THAT STATES "MOTORCYCLE PARKING ONLY". SIGN DETALLS SHALL BE
SIMILAR TO HANDICAP SIGN DETAL #3 ON THIS SHEET,

VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAP PARIONG SPACES WITH SIGNS CENTERED ON EACH STALL AS
SHOWN. BOYTTOM OF SIGNS SHALL BE AT LEAST 80" FROM FINISHED GRADE AND SHALL
CONTAIN THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBLITY AS WELL AS THE DESIGNATION *VAN
ACCESSIBLE". SEE DETALL ¥3ON THIS SHEET,

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION. 2 HYDRANTS (2,250 GPM) ARE REQUIRED FOR T405SF.
OF TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION PER IFC TABLES B105.1 AND C105.1. VERIFY FINAL LOCATION WITH
FIRE MARSHALL

EXISTING 6' WIDE CITY SIDEWALK TO REMAIN. PROVIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT AS REQUIRED,
PROVIDE (28) 4° HIGH X 72° WIDE RECYCLED PLASTIC OR CONCRETE PARKING BUMPERS 24°
FROM WALL AS SHOWN AT ALL PARKING STALLS ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY LINE OR CMU
WALLS,

PROVIDE 6-0° WIDE PAINTED STRIPING PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY FROM CITY SIDEWALK TO MARY
ENTRANCE AS SHOWN,

PROVIDE 80" WIDE PAINTED STRIPING PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE T0 PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY (NOTE £26) AS SHOWN,

"THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY MUST RECTIFY ALL UNAPPROVED CONSTRUCTION RESULTING FROM
ERRORS ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN® R N

THIS SITE PLAN HAS BEEN APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY ALL PARTIES. ANY FELD CHANGES NOT
EXCEPTED BY THE TRAFFIC ENGINEER AFTER APPROVAL WILL RESULT WY: (1) UNTIMELY DELAY
OF INITIAL INSPECTION FOR TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IN ORDER TO CORRECT
UNAPPROVED WORK, AND (2) INCREASE IN CONSTRUCTION COST TO RESPONSIBLE PARTIES.
ALL ASPHALT AND CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE 100% COMPLETE BEFORE INITIAL
INSPECTION, FOR TEMPORARY C.0, WXL BE SCHEDIAED.

AlL SIDEWALK AND C&G ¢ DISREPARR WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED,

CONTRACTOR MUST BE MADE AWARE THAT ANY AGREEMENT WITH THE OWNER STATING
PORTIONS OF THIS BUILDING PERMIT WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER, OR A
REPRESENTATIVE, WiLL MEAN CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTL ALL
WORK IS FINISHED.

CERTIAICATION BY THE DESIGNER OF RECORD, REQUIRED BY THE TRANSPORTATION SECTION,
NEEDS TO STATE THAT THIS SITE WAS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRAFFAIC
CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) BEFORE C.0. IS RELEASED.

C

HANS WITTLER'S AUTO

121 ELIZABETH ST NE

Bas?
/ )

SKYLINE RD. NE

DESIGN DATA:

ADDITION & REMODEL

PROJECT INFORMATION
OWNER: HANS WITTLER AUTOMOTIVE
121 ELIZABETH ST, NE
2] ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87123
r 505-294-T564
|
N LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT H, LONGFIELD ADDITION
ZONING: SU3 £GLC
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City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET '

(REV 02/2013) /‘< 2/- 903“((

Project Title: Hans Wittler Automotive Building Permit #: City Drainage #:
DRB#: EPCH#: Work Order#:

Legal Description: Lot H, Longfield Addn

City Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuqueruge, NM 87123

Engineering Firm: Contact:

Address: _ -

Phone#: Fax#: E-mail:

Owner: Hans Wittler Automotive Contact: RO oer Wittler

Address: 121 Elizabeth ST NE, Albuquerque, NM 87123 _ 3

Phone#: 505-294-7684 Fax#: 5(05-296-2394 E-mail: rwittler(@comcast.net

Architect: Design 2 Function, LLC Contact: Nick Pirkl

Address: P.O. Box 93368, Albugquerque, NM 87199

Phone#: _5_(_)5_—823~6481 Fax#: 505-823-6481 E-mail: mck@dZﬂlc.com

Surveyor: TM Surveying, INC. _ Contact: Tim Martinez _ _

Address: 1130 La Vega Rd Bosque Farms, NM 87068

Phone#: 505-869-0711 Fax#: 505-869-0499 E-mail: tmsurv(@aol.com

Contractor: Insight Construction Contact: Damian Chimenti

Address: 3909 12th Street Albuguerque, NM 87107 _

Phone#: 505-888-7927 Fax#: _ E-mail: damian@insightnm.com

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL
DRAINAGE PLLAN RESUBMITTAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)

AREARAR

ARRERARE

CLOMR/LOMR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP)
_X __ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
______ ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) ~ X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
_ ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) ~_ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL _ SO-19 APPROVAL
~ ENGINEER’S CERT (ESC) ~_ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ~ ESC PERMIT APPROVAL
~____80-19 ~_ WORK ORDER APPROVAL ______ ESCCERT. ACCEPTANCE
~_ OTHER (SPECIFY) ~ GRADING CERTIFICATION ______ OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: Yes X No Copy Provided

DATE SUBMITTED: June 26, 2013 By: Nick Pirkl

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, anc
scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the followin
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including

project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development
555 W
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabg.gov

¥~
r

Design 2 Function comments/responses are in RED.
June 6, 2013, 2013

Gordon Allan Hall, R.A.
C/o Nick Pirkl

Design 2 Function, LLC
P.O. Box 93368
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Hans Wittler Automotive, 121 Elizabeth St. NE, Traffic Circulation Layout,
Architect’s Stamp dated 5-30-13 (K21-D034)

Dear Mr. Pirkl,

Based upon the information provided in your subinittal received 5-31-13, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following cominents are
addressed:

1. Define width of the existing sidewalk. Note #24 added, 6' wide

2. Keyed note #16, new city sidewalk, needs to include new curb and gutter per

COA detail #2415A. Maodified note to include standard C&G.
3. Does the COA sidewalk encroach onto private property? If so, a Sidewalk
Easement will need to be obtained. Yes. Easement note added to #24.

4, Show a detail of the wheelchair ramps located at the proposed driveway, or refer
to the appropriate city standard. Note #8 refers to 2425.

5. The site plan indicates an existing curb cut between site and adjacent property to
the north. This curb cut must be removed and replaced with sidewalk, curb and
gutter per COA standards. Existing note #5 modified to reference #16.

6. Parking areas shall have barriers which prevent vehicle encroachment and which
shall be located two feet from any abutting lot, wall or fence. New note #25 added.

7. Pedestrian walkway shall be provided from street sidewalk to the principal
customer entrance. It shall be a minimum of six feet in width, unobstructed,
clearly demarcated, and ADA accessible. New note #26 added.

8. Pedestrian walkways shall be provided from handicap parking access aisle to the
principal customer entrance. It shall be a minimum of six feet in width,
unobstructed and clearly demarcated, and ADA accessible, New note #27 added.

9. General site note F should read “per MUTCD standards™” not NMSHTD.
- Existing note changed to reference MUTCD.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3924,

Sincerely, @/2;5/4

Cynthia K. Beck
Associate Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

ECEIVE

LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION

P.S. As requested in your email on 6/11/13, we have confirmed that there is no existing easement
for the current curb cut/driveway on the south east corner of the property. This driveway will be
abandoned and replaced with sidewalk, curb and gutter per DPM Standards (see note #28).

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



